ORDINANCE No. 182806
*Amend contract with Univar USA, Inc. to extend the term and increase compensation for the annual supply of sodium hydroxide (Ordinance;  amend Contract No. 41204) 

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.
The Council finds:

1. The City of Portland Water Bureau entered into Contract No. 41204 with Univar USA, Inc. for the annual supply of sodium hydroxide.

2. The Water Bureau requires additional annual supplies of sodium hydroxide to continue providing drinking water, which meets the treatment targets and minimum requirements for pH adjustment defined, for the City, by the EPA and the Oregon Department of Human Services Drinking Water Program.   

3. Univar USA, Inc. is best suited to continue to provide this product without delay, so the Bureau seeks to amend Contract No. 41204 to extend the term and increase compensation per Amendment 1 attached as Exhibit A.
4. Amendment 1 will extend the contract term for an additional four (4) years.  The contract expiration is extended through June 1, 2013. 
5. Based on the Escalation/De-Escalation of pricing for this product the estimated amount of the contract per year has been amended to $532,930.  The total contract for the 5-year period shall not exceed $2,664,650.  Funding for the change is available in the FY 2008-09 Budget.  Project funding has been requested in the FY 2009-10 Budget, and will be requested in the FY 2010-11 through FY 2012-13 Budgets.
NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. That the Commissioner-in-Charge and Auditor are authorized to execute on behalf of the City an Amendment to Contract No. 41204 with Univar USA, Inc., attached as Exhibit A.
b.
The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver checks chargeable to the Water Bureau adopted budgets, GL Account 532000, Cost Center WAOP000012, when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities.

Section 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists because lack of available product will negatively impact the quality of drinking water for the City, and could potentially negatively impact the confidence of the public we serve; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

	Passed by the Council, May 20, 2009
	LaVonne Griffin-Valade

	
	Auditor of the City of Portland

	
	By /s/ Susan Parsons

	Commissioner Leonard
	Deputy


Steve Schenk
May 5, 2009
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   653-2009
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   182806
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	1. FRITZ
	X
	

	2. FISH
	X
	

	3. SALTZMAN
	X
	

	4. LEONARD
	X
	

	ADAMS
	X
	


